
ALAMEDA COUN iY

HEALTH CAfiE SERVI
o

CES
AGENCY

DAVID J. l(EAilS, Asency Directof

R0qtl
FAFAT A. SflAHlD, Assistant Agcncy Director

December 28, L99 3

CERTTFIED MAILER #:
t

Kaiser center
300 Lakeside Dr.
oak land ,94612
UGTID:401 '1

i s  ava i l ab le ,
L,etter stating how the tank is

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20o
Oakland, CA 94621
(510)  271-4320

tank. (enclosed)
tank i f  infornatlon

( enclosed )
be naintained during

P 386  338  260

Re: FIVE-YEAR PERMITS FOR OPERATION OI' UNDERGROUND sITORAGE TANK(S)
30o lral(eaide Dr. Oaklatd, 946L2

Dear Owner/Operator:

According to our records your facility referenced above has not
received a f ive-year permit to operate USTrs. fn order to obtain
a pennit you nust cornpJ.ete the foLtowing iten6 Irarked bel"ow and
return then htithin 30 DAYS. The necessary forrns are encfosed.
You may compLete a rtConsoLj.dated Underground Tank Management Planrl
which wil l  assist you in preparing a monitoring plan, si te plot
plan and spi l l  response pJ.an for your tank(s). I f  supplemental
information or forms are reguired. please submit it to this office
with the conpleted questionnaire and application forms:

An accurate and complete plot plan.
A rtr i t ten spi l1 response plan. (enclosed)
A written tank nonitoring pJ-an. (enclosed)
Results of precisJ-on tank test(E), ( ini t ial  and annual).
Results of precision pipel ine leak detector tests ( ini t ial
and annual)  .
Conpl-ete UST PERMIT
ConpLete UST PERMIT
ConpLete UST PERMIT

FoRM A-one per faci l i ty. (enclosed)

L .

?

4 .
5 ,

6 .
7 .
l ' .

FORI! B-one
FORM C-one

per
per

too

one year closure,

Be advised that Tit1e 23 of the Cali fornia code of Regul.at ion
prohibits the operation of trANYtr UST without a pernit. If our
records are in error, you must contact this office funnediately
TO AVOID POSSIBLE ENFORCEMENT ACTION. Please feel free Io contact
this off ice at (51-0) 27L-432Ot to answer any questions $rhich may
arise j"n conpleting the mandatory five-year pemit process. Be
prepared to provide your zip code to speak hrith the Hazmat.
Special ist handling your case.

s incerel-y,

o  A .  r
\t",J.'r'^ . Vr,"Lh" l,

Brian ol iva
HazMat Special ist

c, Edgar HoweLl, Chief, Hazardous MateriaLs Div. (f i les)
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August 13, 1993
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Regional Water Quality control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
ATTN: Rich lliett
2101 Webster st. ,  4th Floor
oakland, cA 94612

After renediation a
implemented. There
kerosene, TvH gas.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10)  271-4530

SUBJECT: Recoum€ndation for caae closure
Kal.ser center
3oo Lakeside Dr..  oaklandlr cA 9'1612

This office has reviewed site investigation and renedl-al action for
contamination from the underground storage tanks at the above site.
Three 5,OOO gallon qasol ine tanks and one 3'000 gaLlon diesel tank
vrere removed- in ,funa 1991. About 635 cubic yards of petroleum-bearing
soil were removed at the time and transported under manifest to Class
III  and II  landfiLls. 5,700 gal lons of affected groundwater which had
seeped into the excavation wai disposed at Reflnery Services in
Patterson.

In 1990 a Phase I asEessr[ent of the soif and groundwater was done with
the installation of Mw-l. An additional well, Mw-z, htas installed ln
December 1991. Both welLs are downgradient from the former tank pit,
as determined using a weII, w-2, on ttre adjacent Lakeside Towers site.
Groundwater flow is to the eastf towards l-,ake Merritt.

?he source of the initial contanination was likely a piping leak that
had been reported in 1975, as the tanks were noted to be in good
condition during their removaL.

guarterly qroundwater nonitoring progiram was
have been 4 quarters of ND for TAH dlesel' TEH

and BTEX.

With the provision tbat the inforrnation provided to lhis agency rras
accurate and representative of existing conditions ' it appear8 that
contamination hls been remediated and the source has been removed. It
is the position of this office that no further action concerningr the
two forner underground storaqe tanks is required at thls tine.

This office regueEts that the Reqional water Quality control Board
reviews this cise for cLosure. with the RwQcB's concurrence. this
Departnent wiLl send a letter to the Responsible Party to inform them
of the site's closure.



o
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Re: Kaiaer center
300 Lakeside Dr.,  Oakland,
Augnrst 12, 1993
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions
ne at thls off ice.

cA 94612

or require further information, please call

omas F.
Haz ardous

cc :

r".
\-.

Material oivision

Edgar Howell .  Chief - Fi les
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Watar Frograms
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
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(510) 271-4530
Irlarch 19, 1993
srID 4011

Deborah Boyer
Kaiser center Inc.
3OO lJakeside Dr. Suite 2695
Oakland, CA 946L2

RE: 30O Lakeside Dr.,  Oaklandr CA 94612

Dear Deborah Boyer:

Thie office has raceived and revierred a report dated 18 February
1993 in lrhich welL nonitoring is requested to cease and site
cloaure is requested. b)z your consuJ-tant, Treadrrell & Rollo,
Inc. (T & R). ThiE oifice has reviewed other documentB conierning
the above aite. The following coamEnts are to be considered:

1. , chrlstoph Jennings of T & R has been inforned of a
monitoring nelt on an adjacent Eite at the Lake Uetiiit
Towers.
2. An additionaL round of groundwater sampling ngedg to be
done aa there are only three quarters of HD.
3. The existing weJ_Is need to be eurveyed and depth to
groundwater m€asured to confirn the gradient in tire innrediate
area. Data obtained from the offsite well should assl.at in
this process.
4. You must Eutrnit a request for site cloaure to this offl.ce
and the Regional water euality Control Board, accompanJ.ed by a
aunmary of infornation needed, as in the attached out$ne.
This outllne needs to be fo1lowed so that the RegLonai-Coara
can also see enough Lnfornatlon to close the siti.

!f-fou_have any questions, pleaae contact this office at (sf0)
27I-4530.

Richard Hiett, RweCB
Edgar Howell, Chl-ef - fites
Christoph JennLngs, Treadwetl & Rol1o, Inc., Sacramento

St. Suite SOO,San Francisco, CA 941i1
Enclosure

cc :
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ALAMEDAcbrirvrv .'
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ffoqll
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Novernber 4, L99Z

Ms. Deborah A. Boyer
I,fanagerf Construction/Space planning
KaiEer Center Inc.
3OO Lakeside Drive
Oakland, CA 94643

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Why, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(510! 271-4320

ne: UDdergirourd atoraga tank !€novrls rld aubaequent site
nltigatlve actLon ben€atb the forner gasoline aldt plp6'tine
dl,spenaer rt the f,aiser c€Dtar, roo f.akasld€ lrr., 6ailand, cl
916r.2

Dear IvIs . Boyer !

This is a follow up letter to a phone conversation which occurred.
on October 30, !992 which I shared rrrlth your Consultant Chris
.fenniTgs of TreadwelL and Rollo, Inc. (TreaclweJ_l) and you. A6
you will recall the discussion involved the area'beneaih the
parking facility where a fornrer gasoline dispenser had existed
and in which piping rdaE left in place. The dlscussion was
regarding the need for a rnonitoring wel1 within t_o feet ln the
down gradient direction of the former gasollne dispenser.
Samples collected fron beneattr the former gasoline dispenser
indicated Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbon as gisoline (TpIIa)
contanination in soil as trlgh as 330 ppn and benzene ai-high as +
Ppn.

In the course of the conversatlon Chris contended that a
monitoring welt adjacent to the former gasoline dispenser because
two existing wells which are 1ocated in-the inner d-rive area
(approTinateLy 75 - IOO feet arrray) would reflect any
contarnlnation fron this source. As previously nentioned tbe Tri-
Regionar Board staff Recornmendations for erelirainary Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites specifiis that when
solI contanination in exceis of 100 ppm of eiiher TpH or Total
oil and crease (Toc) is encountered, 

- 
I nonJ.toring well is

required wlthin 10 feet in the veriiied down gradient directl"on.
This would be particularly relevant in the initanee where
contarnination had not only had been detected but that it is
intended to leave the conlamination in pJ-ace.

In the courc€r of our discussLon, I neglected to mention to both
yourself and chris that due to the proxfunity of the Kaiser site
to Lake t{errit ground water gradient can be- inferred however,
based on data from only.two ixisting on site monitoring wel1s,
groundwater flow dlrection at thiE iocation has not be6n crearry
or accurately defined. For this reason a third well ie
necesEary.



Roqil

l,IE . Boyer
Novenber 4, 1992
page 2 of 2

Additional reasons for the installation of a third monltoring
ltell in the former dispenser location are the lack of clear
definltlon of the lateral and vertical extent of the polLutant
renaining in the forner dispenser/piping location, the deeire to
Ieave contamination in situ and the fact that a third welL has
been speclfied by your consultant in two work plan revisions.

Ttre installation of the monitoring well location specified in the
April 10, 1992 work plan prepared by Treadwell j.s hereby formally
approved. .In advance of the nonitoring well lnstallation you
are requested to notify thls office so that if posslbJ.e a
represantative from this office can be present when the work is
performed. Additionally, lf another subcontractor other tftan
Treadwell actually perforns the drilling work we wLII need a
Heal.th and Safety plan from then prJ.or to work connencemerrt.

Finally, a review of the deposlt/refund account Etatus for the
Kaiser proj ect indicates that the account for this project
currently has a negative balance of -gz5o.oo. you are requested
to remit a check for thls amount payable to the County of
Alaneda. The deposit,/refund nechanLsm is authorLzed by County
OrdLnance 3-141.6 of the ordinance Code.

If you have any guestions regardlng the content of this letter
please do not hesitate to contact ne at 2?l-4320.

Sincerely,
n ./\

t&AJ-"n.#;irl(
Paul !.{. Snith
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c c !
Christoph R. Jennings, Treadnell & Rollor Inc., 3S3 Sacramento

St . ,  Su i te ,8oo,  San Franc lsco ,  CA 94111-
Rich Hlett, Shn Francisco Bay Regional Water euality gontrol

Board, 21Ol- Webster St.,  Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94O12

,l
' l
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!ls. Deborah A. Boyer
Kaiser Center
30O LakeEide Drive
Sulte 2585
oakland, CA 946L2

nsr UndgrEroundt Storag€ ttaDk R€uoval./
Rsnediati.on at traiaer cantor oa}'lard
ce 9,,1612

Dear lls. Boyer,

OEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMEI'ITAL HEALTH'
Flazardous lvlahrials Program
80 Swan Why, Rm. eoo
Oakland. CA s4821
(4r5I

Replacalent aDd Slte
, 30o lJakcsidl. Dr., oaklatril

Alabeda county EnvLronnental tlealth Departnent, Hazardous l,Iaterials
Divislon haE reeeived and reviened the Site Aasessment Propoeal for
the renoval of six undergrround storagie tanks (ust) and EubEequEnt
installatlon of one ust at the above slte.

specifical.ly, the uorkpLan addressee the removal of four usts located
in the inner drive area and the additional excavation of contaninated
soL1. Two usts in eeparate areae will be also be renoved.

The issua of und€rground piping addressed ln a letter dat6d April 15.
1991 fron chrLs Jennings of TreadweLL & Associates Inc. propoees to
triple rinse, preEaure grout and to cap an unapeclfled length of
piping located beneath the Kal"ser four story parking structure.
However, the issue of soll sarnplinq beneath the piping has not heen
addressed.

You are requ€sted to perforra soil sarnpllng beneath the undergreund
piping ln the location of the forrner gas dispenser of eaeh product
type, underneath the pipe at each 90 degree bend and at 2 polnts
throughout the length of the piping. Vou are requeeted to perforn
chemical analysis for gPg(g) and BrE&X. Tlhen perforDing anatyeLs of
the pipeline sanpLe(s) taken from underneath the gas dlspenser(e) you
are also requested to sahple for the pres€nse of Tota1 L,ead

The proposed uorkplan for the underground tanlc removaLs is acceptable
with the inclusion of the above pipeline sampling criteria. Fl-ease
acknoLledg€ the above reconmendations prior to implementation of, the
above vork. A tank closure report ldentifying initial soll and
grounduat€r contanination ]ev€lE and alEo goil and groundwater levelE
foll,owing over €xcavation, nanLfests for usts and soil transported
off-site, and other related docunentation Ls anticipated foll.owing
the ust removalg.



DIE. Boyer
ay 3, 1991

page 2 of 2

If you have any questions please feel free to contast $e at (415)
27L-4324.

Sincerelv,- n
n  l l
Yo,J- att, Hndfr

Pau1 . snLth
HazardouE Materialg Speciallst

ccl
Chrlstoph R. Jenninge, Treadvell & AEEosiateEt
tester Feldman, RWQCB
Christine ll€yers, oakland Fire Dept.
cil tenEen, .A,laneda county DlBtrlct Attorney I s offiee of

eongumer and Environmental Affairs office
John goldering, Deputy Director Publlc Works. Clty of oakland

FoqI


